During the year, the University identified a liability that was incurred in 2016 related to supplemental pension payments

which will be made to its employees over eight years related to the transition to the PSSP. As a result, net assets and pension

special payments were overstated and accrued liabilities was understated in 2016. Adjustments to the statement of financial

position, statement of operations and statement of changes in net assets for the year ended March 31, 2016 are as follows:

21. Subsequent event

On June 21, 2017, Acadia University received formal notification from the Nova Scotia Strategic Opportunities Improvement

Fund (SOFI) that the University is relieved of all obligations associated with the $7,000 loan due to SOFI on June 30, 2017

(Note 7b(x)).

On October 3, 2017, the University concluded a refinance of the loans and associated interest rate swaps outstanding with

Bank of Montreal (refer to note 7).  This resulted in a settlement of the existing swaps of $12,201 that will be included in the

new consolidated loans with the Bank of Montreal of $61,564.  The existing mark-to-market interest rate swap liability of

$7,080 will be derecognized.

 As originally
reported

Increase
(decrease)

Restated

Pension special payments $1,382 ($406) $976

Accounts payable & accrued liabilities $7,079 $2,896 $9,975

Remeasurement and other adjustments  $24,429 ($3,302) $21,127

-21-

2016

Restated

Operating/ Special 2017 (Note 20)

Ancillary Operations Reserves Research Endowment Capital Total Total

Revenues:

Student academic fees $38,134 $ - $ - $ - $ - $38,134 $36,434

Government grants 30,979   -   -   -   -   30,979   30,417

Other grants -   -   4,782   -   -   4,782   6,358

Ancillary sales and services 12,565   -   -   -   -   12,565   11,370

Donations and gifts 143   91   8   -   -   242   2,257

Investment income 177   211   1   4,430   -   4,819   4,354

General 2,186   1,087   17   -   -   3,290   3,060

Amortization of deferred capital contribution -   -   -   -   3,329   3,329   3,134

Total Revenue 84,184   1,389   4,808   4,430   3,329   98,140   97,384

Expenses:

Wages - academic 24,127   112   424   -   -   24,663   24,609

Wages - academic other 2,854   201   1,983   -   -   5,038   5,905

Wages - other 14,722   294   54   -   -   15,070   14,821

Total wages 41,703   607   2,461   -   -   44,771   45,335

Fringe benefits 6,962   81   365   -   -   7,408   7,686

Pension special payments 237   -   -   -   -   237   976

Supplies and materials 5,866   642   639   -   -   7,147   6,876

Externally contracted services 6,610   18   614   -   -   7,242   7,896

Amortization of capital assets -   -   -   -   8,355   8,355   8,099

Ancillary cost of goods sold 1,009   -   -   -   -   1,009   778

Utilities 4,680   2   -   -   -   4,682   4,595

Long term debt interest 3,738   -   -   -   -   3,738   3,928

Travel 1,572   154   473   -   -   2,199   2,241

Scholarships and bursaries 3,976   942   -   -   -   4,918   4,742

Deferred maintenance and renovations 804   136   -   -   -   940   816

Library acquisitions 910   65   -   -   -   975   977

Professional fees 601   -   -   399   -   1,000   661

Other 762   -   158   -   -   920   933

Interest 1   -   -   -   -   1   41

Total expenses 79,431   2,647   4,710   399   8,355   95,542   96,580

Excess of revenues over expenses (expenses

over revenues) before appropriations and

unusual item $4,753 $(1,258) $98 $4,031 $(5,026) $2,598 $804

SCHEDULE  A

ACADIA UNIVERSITY

SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS BY FUND

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

 (thousands of dollars)

-22-

2016

Restated

Plant Admini- Student Ancillary 2017 (Note 20)

Academic Maintenance stration Library Services Other Operations Total Total

Wages - academic $24,014 $- $- $43 $70 $- $- $24,127 $24,062

Wages - academic other 2,694 - 30 - 130 - 2,854 2,923

Wages - other 4,623 559 3,833 1,614 2,554 - 1,539 14,722 14,450

Total wages 31,331 559 3,863 1,657 2,754 - 1,539 41,703 41,435

Fringe benefits 5,206 99 672 288 515 - 182 6,962 7,319

Pension special payments 185 2 21 11 12 - 6 237 976

Supplies and materials 1,884 235 1,222 19 1,368 - 1,138 5,866 5,313

Externally contracted services 187 6,277 21 60 8 - 57 6,610 6,854

Ancillary cost of goods sold - - 31 - - - 978 1,009 778

Utilities - 4,680 - - - - - 4,680 4,590

Long term  debt interest - - - - - 1,908 1,830 3,738 3,928

Travel 514 8 510 18 520 - 2 1,572 1,435

Scholarships and bursaries - - - - - 3,821 155 3,976 3,803

Deferred maintenance and renovations - - - - - 798 6 804 816

Library acquisitions 17 - - 893 - - - 910 893

Professional fees 66 - 526 - 9 - - 601 289

Other 33 475 158 13 81 - 2 762 764

Interest - - - - - 1 - 1 41

Total gross expenditures 39,423 12,335 7,024 2,959 5,267 6,528 5,895 79,431 79,234

Transfer of physical plant expenditures

Ancillary Operations - (3,754) - - - - 3,754 - -

Total expenditures $39,423 $8,581 $7,024 $2,959 $5,267 $6,528 $9,649 $79,431 $79,234

SCHEDULE B

ACADIA UNIVERSITY

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES BY FUNCTION - OPERATING AND ANCILLARIES

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

(thousands of dollars)